MUNICIPALITY OF KOROR Palau District Western Caroline Islands

KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 48-69

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 4 ESTABLISHING TROCHUS BREEDING SANCTUARIES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE KOROR MUNICIPAL COUNCIL that:

Section 1. Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 4-1957 is hereby amended in its entirety and made to read as follows:

Section 1. The following named sections of reef area traditionally associated with this municipality shall be permanently set aside as trochus breeding sanctuaries:

UCHELBELUU	UDEL
NGEDERRAK	NGERMONGIND
LUKES	REBOTEL

- Unless expressly permitted by the Mayor Section 2. of Koror Municipality with the concurrence of the Trust Territory Marine Biologist, the harvesting of trochus in these sanctuaries at any time of the year shall be illegal, and any person taking trochus from these sanctuaries or entering these sanctuaries with the intent of removing trochus therefrom, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, be imprisoned for not more than 30 days or fined not more than \$25.00, or both.
- Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the District Administrator.

PASSED BY unanimous vote of the Koror Municipal Council this 9th day of June 1969.

Certified by:

/s/ [Itelbang Luii] Acting Mayor Koror Municipality

Approved this <u>10th</u> day of <u>June</u> 1969.

/s/ District Administrator Palau District